

21.05.2026

Present: Ms N Sehar Ld Counsel for the plaintiff.

Ms Ishika proxy counsel for the defendant no 1, 3, 4 & 5.

Matter is at the stage of service of LRs of defendant no 2.

As per the RC report, no such person is stated to be at the given address.

As per the bailiff report, the premises were found to be locked and affixation of the summons have been carried out at the given address.

The plaintiff is directed to take steps for effecting substituted service upon the LRs of defendant no 2.

No replication to the WS as filed by defendant no 1, 3, 4 & 5 has been filed.

One opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to file the same within 2 weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite side.

Parties are directed to file their affidavit of admission denial of documents with advance copy to the opposite side.

List for service of LRs of defendant no 2 and for further proceedings on **12.08.2026**.

(Sachin Sood)
DJ-01 (Central)
THC, Delhi/21.05.2026.